



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE TIAA-CREF INSURANCE)
APPEALS) No. 478, 2017
) No. 479, 2017
) No. 480, 2017
) No. 481, 2017
)
) Court Below – Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware
)
) C.A. No. N14C-05-178 JRJ
) [CCLD]
PUBLIC VERSION

**DEFENDANT BELOW, APPELLANT ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY'S
OPENING BRIEF REGARDING CONSENT TO SETTLE AND
REDUCTION OF INSURANCE LIMITS**

BAIRD MANDALAS BROCKSTEDT LLC
Stephen A. Spence (No. 5392)
Chase T. Brockstedt (No. 3815)
1413 Savannah Road, Suite 1
Lewes, DE 19958
Telephone: (302) 645-2262
Facsimile: (302) 644-0306

KAUFMAN DOLOWICH & VOLUCK, LLP
Michael L. Zigelman
Daniel H. Brody
Patrick M. Kennell
40 Exchange Place, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 485-9600
Facsimile: (212) 485-9700
*Attorneys for Defendant Below, Appellant
Arch Insurance Company*

Dated: January 26, 2018

Public Version Dated: February 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

 A. THE INSURANCE PROGRAM.....9

 B. THE UNDERLYING CLASS ACTIONS AND CLAIMS
 HANDLING11

 C. PROCEDURAL HISTORY IN THE SUPERIOR COURT16

 1. Motion for Summary Judgment16

 2. Pre-Trial Proceedings17

 3. Trial19

 4. Post-Trial Motions20

ARGUMENT22

 I. ARCH WAS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF
 LAW UNLESS TIAA PROVED IT WAS EXCUSED FROM THE
 CONSENT REQUIREMENT FOR BOTH THE *RINK* AND
 BAUER SETTLEMENTS.....22

 1. Questions Presented.....22

 2. Scope of Review22

 3. Merits of Argument23

 II. SINCE TIAA FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ARCH HAD A
 DUTY TO SPEAK, ARCH COULD NOT WAIVE CONSENT
 BY WAITING UNTIL THIS ACTION BEFORE RAISING THE
 CONSENT DEFENSE27

 1. Questions Presented.....27

 2. Scope of Review27

 3. Merits of Argument28

III. AS A MATTER OF LAW, ARCH DID NOT WAIVE CONSENT OR MAKE ITS CONSENT FUTILE BY CLOSING ITS CLAIM FILES33

 1. Questions Presented.....33

 2. Scope of Review.....33

 3. Merits of Argument34

IV. ARCH’S COVERAGE LETTER REGARDING *BAUER* DID NOT EXCUSE THE CONSENT REQUIREMENT42

 1. Questions Presented.....42

 2. Scope of Review.....42

 3. Merits of Argument43

V. IT WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR TO REFUSE JURY INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING THE PROPER STANDARD AND LIMITATIONS OF WAIVER.....52

 1. Questions Presented.....52

 2. Scope of Review.....52

 3. Merits of Argument52

VI. IT WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR TO ALLOW TIAA’S FUTILITY ARGUMENT AND TO APPLY A PREPONDERANCE STANDARD55

 1. Questions Presented.....55

 2. Scope of Review.....55

 3. Merits of Argument55

VII. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS INCLUDED REVERSIBLE ERRORS60

 1. Questions Presented.....60

 2. Scope of Review.....60

 3. Merits of Argument60

VIII. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THE
SIZE OF THE REDUCTION TO ARCH’S POLICY LIMIT67

1. Questions Presented.....67

2. Scope of Review67

3. Merits of Argument67

CONCLUSION71

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ability Transmission, Inc. v. John’s Transmission, Inc.</i> , 150 A.D.3d 1056 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017).....	47
<i>ACHS Mgmt. v. Chartis Prop. Cas. Co.</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 619, at *2 (N.Y. Sup. Feb. 10, 2014)	36
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> , 758 N.Y.S.2d 16 (App. Div. 2003).....	25
<i>Allbrand Discount Liquors, Inc. v. Times Square Stores Corp.</i> , 399 N.Y.S.2d 700 (App. Div. 1977)	56
<i>Allen v. Dutchess Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 95 A.D. 86 (N.Y. App. Div. 1904).....	29, 39, 63
<i>Amerex Grp., Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Arkin-Medo Corp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).....	38
<i>Armstrong v. Agricultural Ins. Co.</i> , 29 N.E. 991 (N.Y. 1892)	40, 64
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Murphy</i> , 645 N.Y.S.2d 800 (App. Div. 1996)	39, 56, 63
<i>Barriocanal v. Gibbs</i> , 697 A.2d 1169 (Del. 1997).....	60
<i>Bartolomeo v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 134 A.D.3d 1063 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	23, 24
<i>Bear Wagner Specialists, LLC v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2009 WL 2045601 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 7, 2009).....	24
<i>Broadmeadow Inv., LLC v. Del. Health Res. Bd. & Healthsouth Middletown Rehab Hosp.</i> , 56 A.3d 1057 (Del. 2012).....	22, 27, 33, 42

<i>Cent. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Willig</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 112 (N.D.N.Y. June 27, 2014)	45
<i>City of Utica v. Genesee Mgmt.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 510 (N.D.N.Y. 1996)	29, 30, 45
<i>Compis Servs. v. Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Ins. Co.</i> , 708 N.Y.S.2d 770 (App. Div. 2000)	29, 31, 38
<i>Constitution Reins. Corp. v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	49, 50
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 857594 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....	24
<i>Culinary Inst. of Am. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 542 N.Y.S.2d 705 (App. Div. 1989)	38
<i>E. Baby Stores, Inc. v. Cent. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2276527 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2008).....	23
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Duplan Corp.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15368 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 1999)	49
<i>Estee Lauder Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Grp.</i> , 130 A.D.3d 497 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	47
<i>Estee Lauder Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Grp., LLC</i> , 63 N.E.3d 66 (N.Y. 2016)	47
<i>Fairmont Funding, Ltd. v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 694 N.Y.S.2d 389 (App. Div. 1999)	30, 31, 46
<i>Farmer v. State</i> , 698 A.2d 946 (Del. 1997).....	61
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Gridley</i> , 112 A.D. 398 (N.Y. App. Div. 1906).....	40, 64
<i>Fox-Knapp, Inc. v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 706 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	39, 63

<i>Gelfman v. Capitol Indem. Corp.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 255 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	38, 40, 64
<i>Gen. Ins. Co. of Am., Inc. v. Marvel Enters.</i> , 784 N.Y.S.2d 920 (Sup. Ct. 2004)	49
<i>Gen. Star Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Univ. Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 427 Fed. App’x 32 (2d Cir. 2011)	35, 56
<i>Gilbert Frank Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 520 N.E.2d 512 (N.Y. 1988)	28, 37
<i>Globecon Grp., LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 434 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006)	28, 37
<i>Great Canal Realty Corp. v. Seneca Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 833 N.E.2d 1196 (N.Y. 2005)	23
<i>Guberman v. William Penn Life Ins. Co.</i> , 538 N.Y.S.2d 571 (App. Div. 1989)	48
<i>Heiser v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8271 (N.D.N.Y. June 12, 1995)	49
<i>Helios Trading Corp. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2859 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 1993).....	38
<i>Home Décor Furniture & Lighting, Inc. v. United Nat’l Group</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100759 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2006).....	49
<i>Ill. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Tutor Perini Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 5860478 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2012)	24
<i>Ill. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Tutor Perini Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20514 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2013)	29
<i>Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 900 N.Y.S.2d 24 (App. Div. 2010).....	25
<i>Isadore Rosen & Sons, Inc. v. Sec. Mut. Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 291 N.E.2d 380 (1972)	55

<i>J. Petrocelli Const., Inc. v. Realm Elec. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 790 N.Y.S.2d 197 (App. Div. 2005)	56
<i>K. Bell & Assocs. v. Lloyd's Underwriters</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2417 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 31872 (2d Cir. Nov. 10, 1997).....	31
<i>KeySpan Gas E. Corp. v. Munich Reins. Am., Inc.</i> , 15 N.E.3d 1194 (N.Y. 2014)	30, 31
<i>L&L Painting Co., Inc. v. Odyssey Contr. Corp.</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4300 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 25, 2014)	56
<i>Lewis v. Cigna Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 WL 1654530 (2d Cir. Nov. 3, 2000)	25
<i>Lugo v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 187 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	49
<i>Luitpold Pharms., Inc. v. Ed. Geistlich Söhne A.G. Für Chemische Industrie</i> , 784 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015).....	29, 41, 44
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Flow Int'l Corp.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 286 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)	31
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7795 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 1996)	45
<i>Neth. Ins. Co. v. United Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140403 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2017)	50
<i>Nat'l Rests. Mgmt. v. Exec. Risk Indem., Inc.</i> , 758 N.Y.S.2d 624 (App. Div. 2003)	50
<i>Palma v. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 270 N.Y.S. 503 (App. Div. 1934).....	40, 64
<i>PB Americas, Inc. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	23
<i>Preston v. Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 231 N.Y.S.2d 93 (Sup. Ct. 1962)	35, 36

<i>Princes Point LLC v. Muss Dev. L.L.C.</i> , 87 N.E.3d 121 (N.Y. 2017)	58
<i>Proc v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 217 N.E.2d 136 (N.Y. 1966)	31, 37
<i>Prof'l Staff Congress-City Univ. of N.Y. v. N.Y.S. Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 857 N.E.2d 1108 (N.Y. 2006)	28
<i>Rael Automatic Sprinkler Co., Inc. v. Schaefer Agency</i> , 32 A.D.3d 835 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	24
<i>Raniolo v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 718 N.Y.S.2d 884 (App. Div. 2001)	37, 38
<i>Rizzitiello v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 868 A.2d 825 (Del. 2005)	22, 27, 33, 42
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA.</i> , 991 N.E.2d 666 (N.Y. 2013)	47
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. DHL Worldwide Express</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13061 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 1999)	48
<i>R.T. Vanderbilt Co. v. Galliher</i> , 98 A.3d 122 (Del. 2013)	52
<i>Satyam Imports, Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's Via Marsh, S.A.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18350 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2003)	32, 38
<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co.</i> , 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005)	22, 27, 33, 42, 55
<i>Sirignano v. Chicago Ins. Co.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	24
<i>SI Venture Holdings, LLC v. Catlin Specialty Ins.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	23
<i>Skylark Enters., Inc. v. Am. Cent. Ins. Co.</i> , 201 N.Y.S.2d 174 (Sup. Ct. 1960)	39, 64

<i>Stanford Square L.L.C. v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	56
<i>State of N.Y. v. AMRO Realty Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 1420 (2d Cir. 1991)	46
<i>State of N.Y. v. Ted B.</i> , 2015 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 6221 (N.Y. App. Div. July 29, 2015).....	37
<i>Steadfast Ins. Co. v. Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	32
<i>Sunham Home Fashions, LLC v. Diamond State Ins. Co.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	24
<i>Thomson v. Power Auth. of State of N.Y.</i> , 217 A.D.2d 495 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995).....	24
<i>TLC Beatrice Int’l Holdings v. CIGNA Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 WL 282967 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 234 F.3d 1262 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Vann</i> , 9 A.3d 467 (Del. 2010).....	27, 33, 43
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161552 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2013)	29, 30, 41
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. of Am. v. S. Gastronom Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32333 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 11711 (2d Cir. June 8, 2011)	31, 45
<i>Tudor Ins. Co. v. First Advantage Litig. Consulting, LLC</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120178 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 525 Fed. App’x 60 (2d Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Tudor Ins. Co. v. McKenna Assocs.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9046 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2005).....	45
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mtge. Capital, Inc.</i> , 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 872 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 24, 2015).....	58

U.S. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Winchester Fine Arts Servs.,
337 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)29

U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Falcon Constr. Corp.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79329 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2006)45

Water Transp. Co. v. Boston Towing & Transp. Co.,
1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4222 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 1994).....38

XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Lakian,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39528 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2017).....37

Rules

D.R.E. 401 61, 64

D.R.E. 402..... 61, 64

D.R.E. 403..... 62, 65

N.Y. Ins. Law § 3420(d) 30, 31, 46, 47, 48
